Public Document Pack

CLIMATE EMERGENCY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held REMOTELY on
Thursday, 22nd October, 2020
at 10.30 am

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
B Anderson
J Bentley
D Blackburn
N Buckley
P Carlill
A Garthwaite
J Illingworth
M Midgley
L Mulherin
M Shahzad
P Wadsworth
N Walshaw (Chair)
P Wray

Note to observers of the meeting:
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link,
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo-9S0G2DoZITBEDTUtAa8eU

Agenda compiled by:
Harriet Speight
Governance and Scrutiny Support
Telephone: 0113 37 89954
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1) To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

Item
No
3

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare
any other significant interests which the Member
wishes to declare in the public interest, in
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence from the
meeting.

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 22nd September 2020.

7

OPEN FORUM
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 15
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting
for members of the public to make representations
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Committee. No member of the
public shall speak for more than five minutes in the
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair.
Please note: Members of the public are asked to
submit a video of their question or statement to
climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk by 12 p.m. on
Monday 19th October 2020.

7 - 12

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
WORKING GROUPS UPDATE

8

To receive a verbal update on the progress of the
Committees’ working groups to date.
VOLTAGE OPTIMISATION

9

13 20

To receive a cover report from the Head of
Democratic Services introducing a presentation to
be delivered by Mr Keith Jackson on his recent
submission to OFGEM regarding voltage
optimisation.
IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN THE CITY

10

To consider the report of the Head of Democratic
Services that introduces an update from the Chief
Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) on the
implementation of the Clean Air Charging Zone
(CAZ).
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

11

The next meeting will take place on Monday 18th
January 2021 at 10 a.m.

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a)
b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

21 68

Agenda Item 6
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors J Bentley, D Blackburn,
N Buckley, P Carlill, D Collins,
A Garthwaite, J Illingworth, M Midgley,
L Mulherin, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and
P Wray

12

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.
13

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exempt items.
14

Late Items

Item 11 - The report titled ‘Response to the Citizens’ Jury’s Recommendations’ was
unavailable at the time of agenda publication and was published as a late item
(Minute 22 refers)
15

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests.
16

Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Anderson, and Councillor D
Collins was in attendance as substitute.
17

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 17 July 2020 be approved as an
accurate record, subject to an amendment to reflect that Councillor P Carlill was in
attendance.
18

Open Forum

Members of the public were asked to submit a video recording of their open forum
submission in advance of the meeting. The Chair noted that for future meetings,
video submissions would be selected at random, with priority given to individuals or
groups who have not been selected in the last 6 months.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020

Page 5

Three videos were played at the meeting, which were submitted by the following
groups:
1) Youth Strike4Climate
2) Group for Action on Leeds Bradford Airport
3) Wildlife Friendly Otley
All three videos can be viewed here.
19

Working Groups Update

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, advised that
the working groups had not been recommenced since ‘lockdown’, and therefore
provided an update to the groups upcoming work streams to begin in October as
follows:


Biodiversity and Food - during previous sessions, the working group had
focused predominantly on biodiversity, therefore at the request of the Chair,
the next session will focus on concluding the work undertaken to support
biodiversity in Leeds, and also consider the White Rose strategy ahead of
consideration at Executive Board the following month. Thereafter, the group
intends to focus on food production, assessing and taking forward
opportunities to develop a sustainable food system in Leeds recommended by
research partners (Minute 21 refers)



Planning, Buildings and Energy - to date, had focused on planning
regulations and drafting a response to the recently published government
white paper, which is to be circulated to members of the working group for
comment via email, ahead of the final discussions at the next session before
submission. The group will then move on to focus on energy efficiency, and
specifically examine domestic energy efficiency policy and commercial energy
efficiency policy.



Transport - the working group intends to continue to work on active travel
and walking strategies with partners, and the upcoming transport strategy
prior to consideration at Executive Board later in the year.

Members requested that a focus on improving public transport patronage following
the pandemic should also feature on the work schedule for the Transport working
group, along with analysis of emissions for prospective walking and cycling
schemes, to ensure that such schemes do not contribute to further pollution in the
city. Additionally, Members requested that a written timetable of the scheduled
meetings be circulated.
20

Climate Action Fund - Community Projects in Leeds

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a presentation
to be delivered by representatives from a partnership of local organisations who
have been successful in their bid for funding from the £2.5m National Lottery Climate
Action Fund.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020

Page 6

Paul Chatterton, Our Future Leeds, was in attendance for this item and delivered a
presentation on the Climate Emergency Community Action Programme (CECAP) in
Leeds, setting out the range of partners engaged, resources secured, governance
arrangements, and plans for the 16 new Climate Action Hubs across the city.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:




Engaging with communities. Members asked how the Council could improve
their own communications and consultations. Members were advised that in
order to rebuild trust, authorities must be clear about the challenges faced and
the direct actions needed to address them, and specifically in relation to the
planning, the development of a popular planning process where people feel
involved in co-creating suggestions based on their lived experiences.
Climate Action Hubs. Members were supportive of the plans for encouraging
deeper democracy and creating hubs within communities across Leeds to
develop ‘community climate plans’. Linked to this, it was also suggested that
local groups, including faith groups, could be involved in the development of
16 city-wide hubs.

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted;
b) That an annual update on the Climate Emergency Community Action
Programme (CECAP) be provided to the Committee over the course of the
next five years of funding.
21

Sustainable Food Systems

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a presentation
to be delivered by representatives from UKRI and the Global Food and Environment
Institute setting out the action to be taken to develop a climate resilient food system
in Leeds that promotes health, sustainability and food security.
The following were in attendance:
-

Tom Bliss, Chair of Feed Leeds
Paola Hernandez Montes de Oca, UKRI Research and Innovation Fellow
Sonja Woodcock, Zest Leeds
Andy Goldring - Permaculture Association

The guest speakers provided Members with a presentation highlighting the findings
of a number of workshops held with prominent stakeholders in the Leeds city region,
which focused on the future of food production in the context of a climate emergency
and the actions to be taken to improve the system. The key recommendations were
set out as follows:
 Leeds City Council should seek to appoint a senior / high profile council
contact to chair a Leeds Food System Cross-Council working group, meeting
regularly with members in attendance as required;
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020

Page 7

 The working group should include all senior officers with food, land and/or
other relevant responsibilities e.g. asset management, planning, parks and
countryside, environment, climate, public health (enhancing the existing Food
Group), procurement, business innovation, waste management, among
others;
 The group should also hold regular outreach meetings with local experts such
as Feed Leeds, FoodWise Leeds and a new Farm Forum linking and
supporting producers in the Leeds/Yorkshire agricultural zone and others
(e.g. processors, distribution).
Members discussed a number of matters, including:




Producing more food locally. Members highlighted opportunities for vertical
farming in industrial areas to support the local food and catering industry,
including the Council’s own catering service, as well as to support broader
food security in the region and creating ‘green jobs’.
Devolution and working beyond Leeds. Members queried whether the
research group had considered the West Yorkshire region as a whole in their
workshops to date, and were advised that discussions are in progress around
the development of a larger working group with West Yorkshire partners.

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.
b) That the recommendations be considered at the next meeting of the
Biodiversity and Food Working Group.
22

Response to the Citizens' Jury's Recommendations

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided a formal
response to the Citizens’ Jury’s recommendations from the Council’s perspective.
The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, introduced the
report, highlighting the progress on the recommendations since the first response
report in March 2020, within context of the changes arising from the devolution deal
and the challenges associated with the pandemic.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:




Digital communications. Members suggested further analysis of the methods
of communication to residents in Leeds, noting that some of the more tradition
communication methods had been shown to no longer be useful, whereas
there had been a rise in social platforms, including registered WhatsApp
groups.
Vision for a car-free Leeds. In reference to the Transport Strategy, Members
noted the challenge associated with reducing car usage when the
infrastructure of the city was built to encourage car usage, particularly in the
context of social distancing, however also referenced a number of schemes
underway to make other forms of travel more accessible and reliable. Related
to this, Members noted that the report did not include an indication of whether

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020

Page 8



the Council intends to introduce a workplace parking levy, and suggested that
the upcoming Transport Strategy includes a position on this matter.
Leeds Bradford Airport (LBA) expansion. Members noted that the response to
Recommendation I did not include a position on the planning application
submitted by LBA, however, recognised that the City Plans Panel, which
includes Members of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee, will
consider the application in due course. The Council is therefore prohibited
from commenting at this time through other forums.

RESOLVED – That the contexts of the report be noted.
23

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place on Thursday 22nd October 2020 at 10:30 a.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report author: Harriet Speight
Tel: 0113 37 89954

Report of the Head of Democratic Services
Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
Date: 22 October 2020
Subject: Voltage Optimisation
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation to be delivered by Mr Keith
Jackson on his recent submission to OFGEM regarding voltage optimisation, which
is attached at Appendix 1.

2.

Main issues

2.1

Mr Keith Jackson, a local Leeds resident, will be in attendance to provide Members
with an overview of his recent submission to OFGEM, the government regulator for
gas and electricity markets in Great Britain, regarding voltage optimisation.

2.2

A copy of Mr Jackson’s submission to OFGEM is attached at Appendix 1.

3.

Recommendations

3.1

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the contents of the
presentation.

4.

Background documents1

4.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1

14th Sept 2020.
Mr. Jonathan Brearley,
Chief Executive Officer,
OFGEM,
10, South Colonnade,
Canary Wharf,
London, E14 4PU,

Dear Sir,
RIIO-ED2 Methodology Consultation.
This is my personal submission as you move forward with your proposals for the next electricity
distribution price control which is scheduled to commence in April 2023.
Prologue.
If the good fairy came up to you and offered you 3% savings in energy across the whole UK
electricity system for hardly any outlay with a guarantee that the quality of supply would not be
adversely affected would you stop and listen? If she was then able to convince you that this
would also reduce the generation CO2 emissions by the same percentage you may start thinking
that this was your lucky day. If she also pinged her wand and said that she would give you, for
free, some more capacity on your soon to be stretched 
[...]
ing Quality of Supply regulation within RIIOED2.
Which questions does this submission relate to?
This proposal is in complete alignment with your declared objectives as described in Section 1
of your invitation to submit views, viz:





Creating a smart and flexible energy system
Delivering value for money for customers
Keeping customer bills low
Supporting a move to Net Zero

Whilst this submission has a narrow focus, it has relevance to many of the of questions which
you pose in Appendix 6, including those relating to Net Zero (OVQ3-OVQ15), Needs of
Customers (OUTQ3-OUTQ6), Vulnerability (OUTQ19-OUTQ22), Reliable Network (OUTQ23OUTQ43), Whole System Approach (OVQ24-OVQ29).

Page 14

What is the Justification and Evidence?
The UK statutory voltage range for LV customers is 230v + 10% - 6%. Hence the upper limit is
253v and the lower limit is 216.2v. Other EU countries operate with an upper limit of +6% ie
243.8v.
Present policies of DNO’s is to run the 11kv system at a higher figure (typically 11.1kv - 11.3kv).
Local distribution transformers are generally configured with the off load tap change set to the
higher end of its range. Design of the two different networks is not interlinked so any included
excess voltage is cumulative. Policy and design recommendations are cautious and the system
is deliberately run at the top end of the statutory range to allow for volt drop over the system.
Voltage at customers terminals is rarely measured.
Remote customer generation has tended to raise the network voltage by back feeding from the
far end. This is similar to a river running to the sea when the tide is coming in. For all these
reasons customers are receiving voltages which are unnecessarily high. This unsatisfactory
situation has existed for 25 years.
Now that Smart Meters are being installed voltage readings are automatically submitted to the
data centres but only exceptional readings are flagged. This is a missed opportunity. The data
could be used to monitor and ta
[...]
veryone.

Yours sincerely,

K H Jackson

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
Report author: Harriet Speight
Tel: 0113 37 89954

Report of the Head of Democratic Services
Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
Date: 22 October 2020
Subject: Improving Air Quality in the City
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to introduce an update from the Chief Officer
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) on the implementation of the Clean Air
Charging Zone (CAZ)

2.

Main issues

2.1

The report titled ‘Improving Air Quality in the City (Clean Air Charging Zone Update)’
submitted to the Executive Board meeting on 21 October 2020 is appended to this
report for information.

3.

Recommendations

3.1

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the contents of the
presentation.

4.

Background documents1

4.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1
Report author: Emma Slater
Tel: 0113 37 81761

Report of: Director of Resources and Housing and Director of City Development
Report to Executive Board
Date: 21 October 2020
Subject: Improving Air Quality in the City (Clean Air Charging Zone (CAZ) update)
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues
 The Leeds Clean Air Charging Zone (CAZ) has been the subject of a joint review
with Central Government to determine whether the scheme was still required to
meet legal limits of air quality.
 The review has concluded and as a result of the Air Quality improvements the city
has made over the past two years, the Council and Central Government jointly
agree that Leeds has achieved compliance with the Government’s EU compliance
(PCM) model and will maintain compliant into the future. As a consequence, the
CAZ is no longer required.
 The city’s fleet has improved far faster than anticipated. This has been in part due
to the anticipation of a CAZ being implemented and also as a result of the Clean
Air Funding which the government has made available.

Page 21

 Air Quality in the city remains an important agenda item. The CAZ was always a
tool to meet legal compliance only – legal compliance for NO2 is defined at 40
microgram/m3 in national legislation. In this respect the Council’s position remains
the same – there are no safe levels of air pollution and public health is paramount.
However, residents in Leeds are now breathing considerably cleaner air than two
years ago as a result of the improvements to the city’s fleet and the other ancillary
air quality measures that have been delivered in support of cleaner air. These
include:
Fleet upgrade that has exceeded expectations of the CAZ including:


First Leeds operating 184 CAZ compliant buses (9 of which are

electric and 30 of which are hybrid), with a further 5 electric ordered for the
Stourton Park and Ride service next summer.


Taxi fleet now contains over 2300 Petrol Hybrids and the remainder

are Euro 6 / 4 (Diesel/Petrol).


The Council’s own fleet that would have been affected by the CAZ is

fully compliant, and in the main, the remainder of the fleet meets or exceeds
the CAZ standards – we boast the largest electric vehicle fleet in the UK of
any local authority (we operate c300 electric vans).


Businesses in Leeds are now trialling Electric Vans with the “try before

you buy’ scheme run by the Council.


All of these initiatives are supported by the hundreds of electric

vehicle charge points across Leeds to use, many of which have multiple
charge bays available. This includes 19 7kW charge points and 1 50kW
(rapid) charge points at council car parks. Dozens more charge points—both
slow and rapid—will be introduced at Elland Road, Temple Green and
Stourton park and ride sites. Additionally, the council is working in
partnership with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and ENGIE to install
at least 30 new rapid charge points across Leeds by the end of 20/21. The
commercial charging network is significant and continues to grow. The
council has also updated its planning policies so that all new developments
with parking in Leeds need to include electric vehicle charge points. There
are now just under 10,000 ultra-low emission vehicles drivers in Leeds—a
tenfold increase since the first quarter of 2016.
Page 22

Investment in Sustainable and Active Transport


The council continues to work with partners to invest £270 million in schemes that
will transform transport and travel and improve air quality as part of the Connecting
Leeds strategy, working towards a vision of making Leeds a city where residents
don’t need to use a car. This includes adding 2,000 additional park and ride spaces,
new bus priority lanes to improve reliability, and more than 800 kilometres of new
cycle network. The strategy has ambitious targets to reduce transport-related
emissions by 27%. Notable work underway or completed to date includes:


Introducing 2 new rail stations at Kirkstall Forge and Apperley Bridge.



Reprioritising road
[...]
ing, parking and 400 pool scooters. Participating
schools saw a 6% reduction in pupil car usage.



The Council has also led a number of educational schemes related to air
quality. The council has trialled and published well-received toolkits for
primary schools. Educational performances and workshops have also
been delivered to 20 schools.



To reduce air pollution outside of the school gates and promote
sustainable travel, 14 schools have introduced restricted access to cars
during the start and end of the school day as part of the ‘School Streets’
initiative.



300 anti-idling banners were produced and issues to schools, nurseries
and other education facilities in order to encourage parents to consider
the impact of the school run and switch of engines at the school gates.

 The Council has been in discussions with Central Government to ensure that
funding is retained from the Clean Air Fund for a number of air quality measures.
The Council has written to request just under £7 million to continue to support a
number of measures across the City, including further vehicle upgrades.
 Leeds will remain in the National NO2 Programme. This means that we will continue
to work in partnership with Central Government to retain air quality and traffic
monitoring capability within the city.
 The Council will also seek to further build on the achievements of the
complementary air quality measures that have been delivered to support

Page 24

compliance; therefore this report lays out the future direction for the City’s “Air
Quality Strategy 2021 – 2030”.
2. Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council Plan)


The impact of the plans to implement the Leeds Clean Air Charging Zone and other
complementary measures directly contribute to the following area of the Best
Council Plan:


Sustainable Infrastructure : Improving Air Quality

3. Resource Implications
Implementation


The implementation of the Leeds CAZ and all associated activit

Minutes of the meeting

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
Thursday, 22nd October, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley,
N Buckley, P Carlill, A Forsaith,
A Garthwaite, J Illingworth, M Midgley,
L Mulherin, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and
P Wray

24

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.
25

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exempt items.
26

Late Items

There were no late items.
27

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
28

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor D Blackburn, and Councillor A
Forsaith was in attendance as substitute.
29

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 be
approved as an accurate record.
30

Working Groups Update

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, provided an
update to Members on the progress of the working groups to the Committee as
follows:


Biodiversity and Food – at the most recent meeting, the working group
continued to focus on the Sustainable Food Systems item considered at the
Committee meeting on 22 September 2020. It has been requested that further

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 18th January, 2021

reports and presentations be delivered to future meetings of the working
group with specific focus on vertical farming, carbon storage within soil, linking
with partners, and engaging the public with local food production. In addition,
Cat Scott, an environmental scientist from the University of Leeds, attended
the meeting and presented research findings on a recent study of carbon
capture. Moving forward, the group intend to focus on the use of tree
protection orders and consultation on the White Rose Forest Strategy.


Transport – at the most recent meeting, the working group held in-depth
discussions around the progress of the school streets programme and the
active travel neighbourhoods that are proposed in the city. At the next
meeting, members asked to explore in more detail specific geographical areas
for future schemes.



Planning, Buildings and Energy – at the next meeting, the working group
are to consider domestic energy, following circulation of the planning white
paper to members for comment.

31

Voltage Optimisation

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a presentation
delivered by Mr Keith Jackson on his recent submission to OFGEM regarding
voltage optimisation.
Mr Jackson delivered a presentation to Members that detailed the process and
evidence for introducing Quality of Supply regulation within energy supply, following
a trial in Boston Spa, to contribute to the net zero ambition across the city and
provide a more affordable and reliable energy system for domestic customers.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:



Members noted the success of the trial in Boston Spa, however sought clarity
as to whether the model would be successful in areas that are not ‘break
points’. Mr Jackson confirmed that the model has potential to
In response to a query, Mr Jackson noted that there would be an initial cost of
approximately £1m to install new software, which is currently being designed
by the Northern Powergrid and will then be available to other energy providers
at no cost, however this will generate savings for 4m Northern Powergrid
customers initally, and subsequently 25m customers nationwide if rolled-out.

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted;
b) That further discussions be scheduled for a future meeting of the Committee
to determine lobbying action.
32

Improving Air Quality in the City

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 18th January, 2021

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced an update from
the Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) on the implementation of the
Clean Air Charging Zone (CAZ).
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources
Polly Cook, Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality

The Chief Officer delivered a PowerPoint presentation, highlighting that following a
joint review with Government, the Council and the Government had jointly agreed
that Leeds had achieved compliance with the Government’s EU compliance (PCM)
model and would remain compliant in the future, and consequently, the CAZ was no
longer required. In addition, Members were advised that the Council will keep up to
£5.57m of unspent funding to continue offering grants to help businesses switch to
cleaner vehicles and to temporarily offer free licensing to taxi and private hire
vehicles to incentivise their use in Leeds.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:








In response to a query, Members were advised that the Council’s Medium
Term Financial Strategy sets out that due to the current financial challenges,
Council resources would no longer be used to replace external funding, and
therefore, when the remaining £5.57m funding is used, the grant system will
close. However, existing infrastructure will continue to be used where possible
and in line with the Council’s air quality obligation.
Members recognised the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Taxi and
Private Hire economy, and were supportive of the offer of temporary free
licensing of vehicles as well as grants for new vehicles, and asked that the
Council encourage other bordering West Yorkshire authorities to consider
introducing similar incentives.
In response to a query, Members were advised that the Council continue to
work with Highways England in terms of monitoring roads and identifying noncompliance and agreed to look in further detail at specific cases outside of the
meeting.
Members queried whether renewable sources would be used to generate
power for electric vehicle charging points across the city, and it was confirmed
that all charging points use 100% green electricity.

Although not a disclosable pecuniary interest for the purposes of this Committee,
which is not a decision making body, Councillor M Shahzad wished for it to be noted
at this stage that he is a Taxi Licence Holder in Leeds.
RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
b) That an update from the West Yorkshire Combined Authority be scheduled for
the next meeting to provide Members with detail of air quality measures taken
across the region.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 18th January, 2021

33

Open Forum

Members of the public were asked to submit a video recording of their open forum
submission in advance of the meeting.
A video was submitted by Simon Campbell-Skelling regarding the West Yorkshire
Pension Fund’s investment in fossil fuels, which can be viewed here.
The Chair noted that in addition to the video submission, a request for this matter to
be considered in greater detail had been submitted from a Councillor. Therefore, the
Chair proposed that an item be added to the agenda of the next meeting, to consider
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund investment in carbon assets.
RESOLVED – That an item be scheduled for the January 2021 meeting to discuss
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund investment in carbon assets in greater detail.
34

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place on Monday 18th January 2021 at 10 a.m.
The Chair also requested that an additional special meeting be arranged for
December 2020 to consider the Committee’s annual report to full Council in January
2021.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 18th January, 2021

